

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2019-0645

2020 TERM
MARCH SESSION

In Re Simone Garczynski Irrevocable Trust

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NASHUA PROBATE COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JAMES GARCZYNSKI

March 23, 2020

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

QUESTION PRESENTED..... [5](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [6](#)

 I. First Appeal Results in Remand..... [6](#)

 II. Trial Testimony..... [9](#)

 III. Court Issues “Very Specific Orders”..... [11](#)

 IV. Michael Flouts Court Order..... [13](#)

 V. Court Reneges on Commitment to Enforce its
 Order. [16](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [19](#)

ARGUMENT..... [20](#)

 I. Michael’s Right to Purchase Should Have Been
 Extinguished. [20](#)

 II. Courts Have a Duty to Enforce Their Reasonable
 Orders..... [22](#)

 III. Michael Sought Equitable Relief Despite Unclean
 Hands. [24](#)

 IV. There Is No Deference to the Lower Court’s
 Refusal to Implement its Order. [25](#)

CONCLUSION. [27](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [27](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [28](#)

ADDENDUM. [28](#)

 1. *In re Simone Garczynski Irrevocable Trust*,
 N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2017-0487 (decided July 26, 2018). [29](#)

 2. PROBATE COURT ORDER (Feb. 8, 2019)
 (setting forth purchase requirements)..... [34](#)

 3. PROBATE COURT ORDER (Aug. 14, 2019)
 (declining to enforce February 2019 order, and restating
 conditions of sale). [44](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Case

<i>People of Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	22
--	----

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Alward v. Johnston</i> , 171 N.H. 574 (2018).....	23
<i>City of Lebanon v. Townsend</i> , 120 N.H. 836 (1980).....	22
<i>Conant v. O'Meara</i> , 167 N.H. 644 (2015).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Ral Automotive Group Inc.</i> , 156 N.H. 700 (2008).....	25
<i>In re Simone Garczynski Irrevocable Trust</i> , N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2017-0487 (decided July 26, 2018).....	2, 6, 8, 28
<i>Grew's Case</i> , 156 N.H. 361 (2007).....	23
<i>Matter of Harman</i> , 168 N.H. 372 (2015).....	25
<i>Lancaster National Bank v. Whitefield Savings Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 92 N.H. 337 (1943).....	25
<i>Merrimack Valley Wood Product, Inc. v. Near</i> , 152 N.H. 192 (2005).....	25
<i>Miami Subs Corp. v. Murray Family Trust</i> , 142 N.H. 501 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Michaud</i> , 146 N.H. 29 (2001).....	23
<i>Morrill v. Amoskeag Savings Bank</i> , 90 N.H. 358 (1939).....	24
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 166 N.H. 65 (2014).....	23
<i>Noddin v. Noddin</i> , 123 N.H. 73 (1983).....	24
<i>State v. Nott</i> , 149 N.H. 280 (2003).....	23

<i>Settle v. Settle</i> , 121 N.H. 397 (1981).	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 163 N.H. 13 (2011).	21
<i>Smith v. Lillian Donahue Trust</i> , 157 N.H. 502 (2008).	24
<i>State v. Vincelette</i> , 172 N.H. 350 (2019).	20
<i>In re WMUR Channel 9</i> , 148 N.H. 644 (2002).	23
<i>State v. Weitzman</i> , 121 N.H. 83 (1981).	21

Other States' Cases

<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. Sutherland</i> , 631 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1993).	24
<i>Band v. Livonia Associates</i> , 439 N.W.2d 285 (Mich. App. 1989).	22
<i>Cities Service Oil Co. v. Village of Oak Brook</i> , 405 N.E.2d 379 (Ill. App. 1980).	22
<i>Goodsell v. Goodsell</i> , 228 P.2d 155 (Wash. 1951).	22
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 544 P.2d 65 (Alaska 1975).	22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 217 P.2d 287 (Kan. 1950).	22
<i>Security Trust & Savings Bank v. Southern Pacific R. Co.</i> , 45 P.2d 268 (Cal. App. 1935).	22
<i>Smith v. Foss</i> , 582 P.2d 329 (Mont. 1978).	22
<i>Welser v. Welser</i> , 149 A.2d 814 (N.J. App. Div. 1959).	22

Secondary Authority

52 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Mandamus</i> § 341.	21
